

Eugene School District 4J Facilities Management Capital Improvement Program 715 West Fourth Avenue Eugene, OR 97402-5024

Multisite Track Surface Replacement 2016 Eugene Public School District 4J Eugene, Oregon

CIP # 420.780.762

ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE

May 25, 2016

This addendum is issued to clarify, change, and correct the Project Manual and Contract Documents and shall form a part of the Contract. Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject the Bidder to disqualification.

SPECIFICATIONS:

1. DOCUMENT 00 11 13, INVITATION TO BID:

Pre-Bid Conference: A non-mandatory pre-bid conference was held Tuesday, May 24, 2016 at 10:00 am. A list of attendees is attached to this addendum.

2. DOCUMENT 00 41 13, BID FORM

Change the Bid Date <u>from:</u> Thursday, June 2, 2016 @ 2:00 pm, <u>to:</u> Tuesday. May 31, 2016 at 2:00 pm. Attached is a revised Bid Form and First Tier Subcontractor Disclosure Form.

3. SECTION 32 18 23, 3.02D SYNTHETIC SURFACING AND MARKINGS:

3.02D. Sand and Urethane Leveling Courses. At rolled edges install leveling course of sand and urethane built up in layers as required to achieve cross slope and slope in running direction of no greater than 0.1 percent. Refer to attached drawing, Sheet R-1 for extent of work.

DRAWINGS:

4. DRAWINGS SHEET R-1:

Markings on aerial photos denote areas of work. At Sheldon, existing track will be removed under separate contract leaving only the asphalt substrate. Install sand and urethane leveling course(s) where noted. At South Eugene, cut out existing polyurethane coating and base mat for installation of sand and urethane leveling course. Install Type 2 polyurethane system per Drawings, Sheet 4 in Project Manual.

Multisite Track Surface Replacement 2016 Eugene Public School District 4J Eugene, Oregon

SUBSTITUTION REQUEST:

4. SECTION 32 18 23, 1,09B SYNTHETIC SURFACING AND MARINGS:

1.09A. APPROVED SYSTEMS states: "....New synthetic surfacing materials installed in the maintenance category of this work shall be compatible with existing assemblies specified herein."

The following systems are found to be compatible and are approved:

- 1. Type 1 Assembly: Hellas Seal-Flex LR-6
- 2. Type 2 Assembly: epiQ TRACKS S200
- 3. Type D Assembly: epiQ TRACKS S200 RETOP

Donald F. Philpot, AIA

Attachments:

Pre-Bid Walk Attendees

Bid Form

First Tier Subcontractor Disclosure Form

Drawing R-1

END OF ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE

Sign up sheet:

PRE-BID WALK SIGN UP SHEET

Multisite Track Surface Replacement 2016 Eugene, Oregon CIP # 420.780.762 Tuesday, May 24, 2016 at 10:00 am

Name	Company	Address	Phone and FAX and e-mail	NEHS	Madison	Call Young	Sheldon	SEHS	Jefferson	Churchill
Bill White	1 /	6772 Birchwood CT, Keizer OR 97303	503-805-2638 fax 503-941-5405 billw@dynamicsportsconstruction.com	~	~	~	~	~	~	~
Reed McNeil	Beynon	19600 SW 129th Ave. Tualatin, OR 97062	503-691-2484 fax 503-692-0491 rmcneil@beynonsports.com	~	~	~	~	~	~	~
Don Philpot	Eugene School District 4J	715 West 4th Ave. Eugene, Or. 97402	541-790-7430 fax 790-7430 philpot@4j.lane.edu	~	~	~	~	~	~	~

DOCUMENT 00 41 13 BID FORM

BID FOR:	Multisite Track Surface Replacement 2016 CIP Number 420.780.762	Bids Due:	Tuesday, May 31, 2016 2:00 pm
Submitted to:	Facilities Management		2.00 pm
Submitted to:	Eugene School District 4J		
	715 West Fourth Avenue		
	Eugene, Oregon 97402		
Submitted by:			
	(Company Name)		
BASE BID		C 41	1.4
perform all work	proposes to furnish all material, equipment, and labor required in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the lump rring on or prior to the dates indicated:		
BASE BID A:			
Churchill High	School - Polymer Synthetic Surface Type 1		
North Eugene H	ligh School - Polymer Synthetic Surface Type 1		
Bid:		\$	
Diu.	(Words)	Ψ	(Figures)
The undersigned Section 01 11 00	agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantially complete all w	ork on or be	` • '
ALTERNATE I	BIDS to BASE BID A:		
	proposes to add to Base Bid A indicated above the items of we cribed in the Project Manual, Section 01 23 00.	ork relating	to the following Alternates
ALTERNATE I	No 1:		
Sheldon High So	chool – Polymer Synthetic Surface Type 1		
Bid:		\$	
:	(Words)	3 7	(Figures)
The undersigned specified in Section	agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantially complete all A on 01 11 00.	Iternate No.	. 1 work on or before dates
ALTERNATE N	No 2:		
Cal Young Mide	lle School – Maintenance Coating Assembly Type A		
Bid:		\$	
51.9	(Words)		(Figures)
The undersigned specified in Secti	agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantially complete all A on 01 11 00.	lternate No.	. 2 work on or before dates
ALTERNATE N	No 3:		
Cal Young Mide	lle School – Maintenance Coating Assembly Type B		
Rid:		¢	
DIU.	(Words)	Φ	(Figures)

The undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantially complete all Alternate No. 3 work on or before dates specified in Section 01 11 00.

ALTERNATE No 4: Jefferson ATA Middle School: Maintenance Coating Asse	mbly Tyna A
<u> </u>	
Bid:(Words)	\$\$
(Words) The undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantial	
specified in Section 01 11 00.	ty complete an Alternate No. 4 work on or before dates
ALTERNATE No 5:	
Jefferson ATA Middle School: Maintenance Coating Assem	bly Type B
Bid:	\$
Bid:(Words)	(Figures)
The undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantial specified in Section 01 11 00.	
ALTERNATE No 6:	
Madison Middle School: Maintenance Coating Assembly T	ype A
DIJ.	¢
Bid:(Words)	(Figures)
The undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantial specified in Section 01 11 00.	` • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
ALTERNATE No 7:	
Madison Middle School: Maintenance Coating Assembly Ty	ype B
D: 1	•
Bid:(Words)	\$
(words) The undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantial	(Figures) ly complete all Alternate No. 7 work on or before dates
specified in Section 01 11 00.	
BASE BID B:	
Sheldon High School – Polyurethane Synthetic Surface Typ	e 2
Bid:	\$
(Words)	(Figures)
The undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantial Section 01 11 00.	, ,
BASE BID C:	
South Eugene High School – Polyurethane Synthetic Surfac	e Patch Type 2
Bid:	\$
Bid:(Words)	(Figures)
(··· - ···)	()

The undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantially complete all work on or before the dates specified in Section 01 11 00.

It is understood that the Base Bid may be adjusted for any alternates in determining the amount of the Contract. Any or all of such Alternates may be accepted or reinstated by the Owner at any time within 60 days from the date of the Contract Award by the Owner, at the respective amounts named herein.

BID SECURITY

Accompanying herewith is Bid Security, which is not less than ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the Base Bid plus additive alternates.

STIPULATIONS

The undersigned acknowledges the liquidated damages provision included in the Supplementary Conditions.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded the contract, to comply with the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes 279C.800 through 279C.870 pertaining to the payment of prevailing rates of wage.

The undersigned agrees if awarded the contract to comply with Oregon Revised Statutes 326.603 giving the Owner authority to obtain fingerprints and criminal records check of Contractors, their employees, and subcontractors providing labor for the Project.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to execute and deliver to the Owner within ten (10) working days after receiving contract forms, a signed Agreement and a satisfactory Performance Bond and Payment Bond each in an amount equal to 100 percent (100%) of the Contract Sum.

For every Agreement of \$100,000 or greater in value, all Contractors and Subcontractors shall have a public works bond in the amount of \$30,000, filed with the Construction Contractors' Board (CCB), in compliance with ORS 279C.836, before starting work on the project unless exempt. Contractor agrees to provide a copy of the Contractor's BOLI Public Works bond with the signed Agreement as Specified in the Supplementary Conditions.

The undersigned agrees that the Bid Security accompanying this proposal is the measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain by the failure of the undersigned to execute and deliver the above named agreement and bonds; and that if the undersigned defaults in executing that agreement within ten (10) days after forms are provided or providing the bonds, then the Bid Security shall become the property of the Owner; but if this proposal is not accepted within sixty (60) days of the time set for the opening of bids, or if the undersigned executes and delivers said agreement and bonds, the Bid Security shall be returned.

By submitting this Bid, the Bidder certifies that the Bidder:

- a) has available the appropriate financial, material, equipment, facility and personnel resources and expertise, or the ability to obtain the resources and expertise, necessary to meet all contractual responsibilities;
- b) has a satisfactory record of past performance;
- c) has a satisfactory record of integrity, and is not disqualified under ORS 279C.440;
- d) is qualified legally to contract with the Owner; and
- e) will promptly supply all necessary information in connection with any inquiry the Owner may make concerning the responsibility of the Bidder.

Prior to award of a Contract, the Bidder shall submit appropriate documentation to allow the Owner to determine whether or not the Bidder is "responsible" according to the above criteria.

The contractor agrees with the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes 279C.505, which requires that the contractor shall demonstrate it has established a drug-testing program for employees and will require each subcontractor providing labor for the Project to do the same.						
The undersigned has received addenda numbers to inclusive and has included their he above Bid amounts.	provisions in					
The undersigned has visited the site to become familiar with conditions under which the Work is to be placed correlated the Bidder's personal observations with the requirements of the proposed Contract Documents.						

The undersigned certifies that the Bidder is a ______ Bidder under ORS. ("Resident" or "Non-resident", to be filled in by Bidder)

Names of Firm:			
Street Address:	(City)	(State)	(Zip)
Telephone Number:	FAX Number:		
Email Address:			
Signed By: Prin			
(Signature of Authorized Official. If bid is from a par	tnership, one of the partners n	nust sign bid).	
Date Signed:			
Official Capacity:			
If corporation, attest:		Date:	
(Secretary of Corporation)			
SEAL (If Corporate)	Pa	orporation rtnership lividual	

Enclosed: Bid Security

NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENT

Contractor certifies that the Contractor has not discriminated against minorities, women or emerging small business enterprises in obtaining any required subcontracts.

The Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any client, employee, or applicant for employment or for services, because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, physical or mental handicap, sexual orientation or age, unless based upon bona fide occupational qualifications, and that they are otherwise in compliance with all federal, state and local laws prohibiting discrimination, with regard to, but not limited to, the following: Employment upgrading, demotion or transfer; Recruitment or recruitment advertising; Layoffs or termination; Rates of pay or other forms of compensation; Selection for training; Rendition of services. It is further understood that any vendor who is in violation of this clause shall be barred forthwith from receiving awards of any purchase order from the School District, unless a satisfactory showing is made that discriminatory practices have terminated and that a recurrence of such acts is unlikely.

FIRM NAME:	
ADDRESS:	
TELEPHONE:	
I ELEFHONE.	
BY:	
	(Company or Firm Officer)
BY:	
	(Type or Print Name)

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF		
County of)		
I state that I am	of	
(Title)		(Name of Firm)
and that I am authorized to make this affidavit on bel person responsible in my firm for the price(s) and the I state that:		
(1) The price(s) and amount of this bid have bee communication or agreement with any other contract appendix.		
(2) That neither the price(s) nor the amount of the amount of this bid, have been disclosed to any other not be disclosed before bid opening.		
(3) No attempt has been made or will be made to contract, or to submit a bid higher than this bid, or to form of complementary bid.		
(4) The bid of my firm is made in good faith and from, any firm or person to submit a complementary	or noncompetitive bid	•
(5),	its affiliates, subsidiar	ries, officers, directors and
(Name of my Firm)		
employees are not currently under investigation by ar convicted of or found liable for any act prohibited by collusion with respect to bidding on any public contra	State or Federal law in act, except as described	n any jurisdiction, involving conspiracy or d on the attached appendix.
I state thatunc	lerstands and acknowle	edges that the above representations
(Name of my Firm)		
are material and important, and will be relied on by Submitted. I understand and my firm understands tha fraudulent concealment from School District 4J of the	it any misstatement in	this affidavit is and shall be treated as
(Authorized Signature)		_
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of	, 2010	6
(Notary Public fo	or Oregon)	
My Commission Expires:		

END OF BID FORM

DOCUMENT 00 45 22 FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE FORM

PROJECT:	Multisite Track Surface Replacement 2016 CIP No. 420.780,762				
TO:	Kathi Hernandez, Eugene School Di 715 West Fourth A Eugene, Oregon 9	Avenue	sistant		
BID SUBMISS	SION DEADLINE	:	Date: Ma Time: 2	y 31, 2016 :00 pm	
	REQUIREMENT is closure is required		nt contracts greater than \$100	0,000.	
		location specified in the I advertised bid closing tim	nvitation to Bid on the advert e.	ised bid closing date and	
be disclosed, the	e category of work	that the subcontractor will	ning labor or labor and matering be performing, and the dollar disclosed. (ATTACH ADDITED	value of the subcontract.	
SUBCONTRA	CTOR	DOLLAR VALUE	CATEGORY OF WORK		
The above listed or greater than:	l first- tier subcontr	ractor(s) are providing labor	r, or labor and material, with	a Dollar Value equal to	
subcon	tractor above.]	rice, but at least \$15,000.	If the Dollar Value is less that	nn \$15,000 do not list the	
Failure to subminot be considered		lisclosure deadline will res	ult in a non-responsive bid. A	non-responsive bid will	
Form submitte	d by (Bidder Nam	e):			

END OF DOCUMENT 00 45 22

Contact Name:

Signature:

Phone:

Tracks 2016 00 45 22 – 1



THELDON HIGH SCHOOL



N SOUTH EUGENE HIGH SCHOOL



MULTISITE TRACK SURFACE REPLACEMENT 2016

EUGENE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT 4J · EUGENE, OREGON

AERIAL PHOTOS

CIP #420,780,762 DATE 5/25/16

SHEET

2-1